calculates the bank’s expected net interest income and market
value of equity based upon projections of interest-rate-sensitive
assets, liabilities, derivative financial instruments and interest rate
scenarios. The bank monitors its financial exposure to multiple
interest rate scenarios. The bank’s policy guideline for the maximum
negative impact as a result of a 200-basis-point change in interest
rates is 16 percent for net interest income and 20 percent for market
value of equity. Per FCA regulations, when the current three-month
Treasury bill interest rate is less than 4 percent, the minus 200-basis-
point scenario should be replaced with a downward shock equal to
one-half of the three-month Treasury bill rate. The bank manages
its interest rate risk exposure within these guidelines. As of Decem-
ber 31, 2014, projected annual net interest income would increase
by $5,433, or 2.34 percent, if interest rates were to increase by 100
basis points, and would decrease by $655, or 0.28 percent, if interest
rates were to decrease by 2 basis points. Market value of equity is
projected to decrease by 6.66 percent as a result of a 100-basis-point
increase in interest rates and increase by 0.02 percent if interest rates
were to decline by 2 basis points as of December 31, 2014.

FARM CREDIT BANK OF TEXAS 2014 ANNUAL REPORT   n   29

The following tables set forth the bank’s projected annual net interest income and market value of equity for interest rate movements as pre-
scribed by policy as of December 31, 2014, based on the bank’s interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities at December 31, 2014.

Net Interest Income
	 Scenario	 Net Interest Income	 % Change
	 +	200 BP Shock	 $237,603	 2.14%
	 +	100 BP Shock	 238,050	 2.34
		  0 BP 	 232,617	  —
	  –	2 BP Shock*	 231,962	 (0.28)

Market Value of Equity
	 Scenario	 Assets	 Liabilities*	 Equity*	 % Change
	 Book value	 $18,013,550	 $17,134,329	 $879,221	  24.25%
	 +	200 BP Shock	 17,067,389	 16,495,175	 572,214	 (19.13)
	 +	100 BP Shock	 17,531,678	 16,871,157	 660,521	 (6.66)
		  0 BP	 17,973,532	 17,265,918	 707,614	 N/A
	  –	2 BP Shock*	 17,973,721	 17,265,998	 707,723	 0.02

*For interest rate risk management, the $600.0 million noncumulative perpetual preferred stock is included in liabilities.
When the 3-month Treasury bill is below 4.00%, the shock-down 200 scenario is replaced with a shock down equal to half of the 3-month Treasury bill.

The bank uses derivative financial instruments to manage its interest
rate risk and liquidity position. Fair value and cash flow interest rate
swaps for asset/liability management purposes are used to change
the repricing characteristics of liabilities to match the repricing
characteristics of the assets they support. The bank does not hold,